CHINESE MEDICINE ORDINANCE (Chapter 549)

ORDER MADE BY THE CHINESE MEDICINE PRACTITIONERS BOARD OF THE CHINESE MEDICINE COUNCIL OF HONG KONG

Notice is hereby given that the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board of the Chinese Medicine Council of Hong Kong, after an inquiry on 15 December 2023 conducted pursuant to section 91(2) of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance (Chapter 549, Laws of Hong Kong), was satisfied that the following charge against WU Yuk-kuen, listed Chinese medicine practitioner (Listing no.: L07690), is proved:—

Failure to participate in the 2023 Chinese Medicine Practitioners Licensing Examination, thus violating the condition imposed by the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board on her practice of Chinese medicine on 20 December 2011 in accordance with section 90(3)(a) of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance, that is, 'must participate in the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Licensing Examination every year.'

For the above established charge, listed Chinese medicine practitioner WU Yuk-kuen was found to be in breach of the condition imposed by the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board on her practice of Chinese medicine under section 90(3)(a) of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance. The Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board decided not to remove the name of WU Yuk-kuen from the list of listed Chinese medicine practitioners, but will record the result of this inquiry for future reference. In addition, WU Yuk-kuen is ordered to participate in the 2024 and 2025 Chinese Medicine Practitioners Licensing Examinations within the designated application period fixed by the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board as a condition for continuing to practice Chinese medicine. If WU Yuk-kuen fails to pass the Chinese Medicine Practitioner Qualification Examination and become a registered Chinese medicine practitioner by 2025 or before, the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board will remove WU Yuk-kuen from the list of listed Chinese medicine practitioners maintained by the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board on the day when the examination result is announced in 2025.

WONG Hung-ngan Chairman, The Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board of the Chinese Medicine Council of Hong Kong